the validity of any such taxes provided Tenant, before commencement of any proceeding or contest, 

furnishes to City a surety bond issued by a surety company qualified to do business in California and 

acceptable to City's Controller. The amount of such bond shall be equal to one hundred twenty five 

percent (125%) of the amount of taxes in dispute and shall be in such form as approved by the City 

Attorney of City. The bond shall insure payment of any judgment that may be rendered should Tenant 

be unsuccessful in any such contest. Tenant shall Indemnify City, the other Indemnified Parties, and the

[...]

(i) Commercial general liability insurance with limits not less than Two 
Million Dollars ($2,000,000) each occurrence combined single limit for bodily injury and property 

damage, including contractual liability, independent contractors, broad-form property damage, fire 
damage legal liability (of not less than Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000)), personal injury, 
products and completed operations, and explosion, collapse and underground (XCU). If the operation of 
Tenant's business includes food sales, such coverage shall include Food Products Liability Insurance with 
limits not less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) each occurrence.